PUBLIC NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING

AGENCY: Department of Labor and Training

DIVISION: Workforce Regulation and Safety

RULE IDENTIFIER: 260-RICR-30-15-3

REGULATION TITLE: Rules and Regulations Relating to Prevailing Wages

RULEMAKING ACTION: Proposed Rulemaking

TYPE OF FILING: Amendment

TIMETABLE FOR ACTION ON THE PROPOSED RULE:

Public notice date of: June 7, 2022

Comment period ends: July 7, 2022

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RULE: This rule is being amended to amend the subchapter title to Workplace Fraud Unit, amend regulations in order to make public and private bus transportation workers subject to prevailing wages under Chapter 37-13, amend regulatory definitions to include definitions for public and private bus transportation workers and entities, and amend regulatory provisions to identify federal wage and fringe benefits determinations Under the Service Contract Act developed by the U.S. Department of Labor for the occupations of bus driver and bus aide.

COMMENTS INVITED:

All interested parties are invited to submit written or oral comments concerning the proposed regulations by **July 7**, **2022** to the addresses listed below.

ADDRESSES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT SUBMISSIONS:

Mailing Address: Sean M. Fontes, Executive Counsel, Department of Labor and Training, 1511 Pontiac Avenue, Cranston, RI 02920

Email Address: sean.fontes@dlt.ri.gov

WHERE COMMENTS MAY BE INSPECTED:

Mailing Address: Department of Labor and Training, 1511 Pontiac Avenue, Cranston, RI, 02920.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION:

Public Hearing Date & Time: June 28, 2022 from 1:00 pm to 2:00 pm

Public Hearing Location: Department of Labor and Training, 1511 Pontiac Avenue, Cranston, RI, 02920, Conference Room 73-1

FOR FUTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean M. Fontes, Executive Counsel, Department of Labor and Training, 1511 Pontiac Avenue, Cranston, RI 02920, 462-8890, sean.fontes@dlt.ri.gov

Date Notice was Posted: June 7, 2022

Public comment will be solicited on the following proposal below: